

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BABCOCK & WILCOX CONSTRUCTION  
CO., INC.

and

COLETTA KIM BENELI

Case 28-CA-022625

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF REALTY ADVISORY BOARD ON LABOR RELATIONS,  
INCORPORATED AND THE LEAGUE OF VOLUNTARY HOSPITALS AND  
NURSING HOMES**

Of Counsel:  
Howard Rothschild, Esq.  
President  
Realty Advisory Board on  
Labor Relations, Inc.  
292 Madison Avenue 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel. (212) 889-4100  
Fax (212) 889-4105  
hrothschild@rabolr.com

Daniel F. Murphy, Jr. , Esq.  
Putney, Twombly, Hall & Hirson LLP  
521 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10175  
Tel. (212) 682-0020  
Fax (212) 682-9380  
DMurphy@putneylaw.com

Paul Salvatore  
Andrew E. Rice  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
11 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036-8299  
Tel. (212) 969-3000  
Fax (212) 969-2900  
psalvatore@proskauer.com  
arice@proskauer.com

Vanessa D. Gilbreth  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
Tel. (617) 526-9600  
Fax (617) 526-9899  
vgilbreth@proskauer.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. OVERVIEW OF POST-ARBITRAL DEFERRAL AND ISSUE PRESENTED .....	2
II. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE DEFERRAL STANDARD PROPOSED BY THE GENERAL COUNSEL.....	6
A. The General Counsel’s Proposed Standard Is Inconsistent with the Fundamental Purposes of the Act .....	6
B. The General Counsel’s Proposed Approach to Deferral Does Not Achieve Its Purported and Misplaced Goal of “Safeguarding Employees’ Statutory Rights” .....	8
1. Unions May Lawfully Waive Employee Rights under the NLRA.....	9
2. NLRA Rights Are Fundamentally Different from Rights under Employment Statutes Such As Title VII or the ADEA .....	10
3. The Board’s Overarching Duty Is to Promote and Protect Collective Bargaining, Including Giving Due Deference to Arbitration Processes.....	12
C. The General Counsel’s Proposed Deferral Standard Would Lead to Multiple Unintended and Undesirable Consequences .....	14
III. THE BOARD SHOULD MODIFY ITS <i>SPIELBERG/OLIN</i> DEFERRAL STANDARD .....	17
A. The Theoretical Basis for the <i>Spielberg/Olin</i> Test, and Most of Its Elements, Remain Sound and Should Be Retained.....	18
B. The “Clearly Repugnant” Prong Should Be Replaced by a More Reasoned and Administratively Feasible Test .....	20
C. By Replacing the “Clearly Repugnant” Test with a Focus on Whether the Union Breached Its Duty of Fair Representation and Whether an Arbitral Award or Grievance Settlement Is <i>Per Se</i> Illegal, the Board Would Appropriately Serve the Purposes of the Act and Achieve Greater Analytical Clarity .....	24

1. Explicit, Narrowly Tailored Limits on Union Power and Authority – Including the Duty of Fair Representation – Further the Fundamental Purposes of the Act of Promoting Collective Bargaining and Private Dispute Resolution .....	25
2. Assuming All of the Other Criteria Are Present, the Board Should Defer to an Arbitral Award or Grievance Settlement Unless It Interferes with or Restricts Non-Waivable Rights under the Act, or Violates Some Other Requirement or Prohibition of Positive Law, and Is Thus Illegal <i>Per Se.</i> .....	28
a. Non-Waivable Employee Rights under the Act.....	28
b. Violation of a Positive Legal Requirement or Prohibition .....	30
IV. UNDER OUR PROPOSED DEFERRAL STANDARD, THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION TO DEFER TO THE GRIEVANCE REVIEW SUBCOMMITTEE’S DETERMINATION IN THIS CASE .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	10, 27
<i>Airco Indus. Gases</i> , 195 NLRB 676 (1972) .....	13
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n, Intern. v. U.S. Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	10
<i>Alpha Beta Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1546 (1985) .....	3, 13, 22, 32
<i>American Freight Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 160 App. D.C. 396 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 492 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	13, 14
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	7, 30
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Carpenters 46 Conf. Bd.</i> , 278 NLRB 122 (1986) .....	3
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....	32
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	25
<i>Cook Paint and Varnish Co. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Douglas Aircraft Co. v. NLRB</i> , 609 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	7, 21

<i>Eastern Associate Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	30
<i>Elevator Constructors (Long Elevator)</i> , 289 NLRB 1095 (1988) .....	30
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. Western Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	26
<i>Fournelle v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	10
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970).....	18
<i>Hammontree v. NLRB</i> , 925 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11, 14
<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	25
<i>IAP World Servs., Inc.</i> 358 NLRB No. 10, slip op. (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	10
<i>Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 923 (1962) .....	3, 13
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	30
<i>Kentucky River Medical Center</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8, slip op. (2010).....	12
<i>Lewis v. NLRB</i> , 800 F. 2d 818 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Local 174, Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am. v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	6, 30
<i>Marrowbone Dev. Co. v. Dist. 17, UMWA</i> , 147 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	31

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	9, 29
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	11, 26
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Motor Convoy, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 734 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Roswil, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 573 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB No. 191 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	19
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local Union No. 520 v. NLRB</i> , 955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Raytheon Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 883 (1963) .....	3
<i>Richmond Tank Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	21, 22
<i>Roadway Express</i> , 246 NLRB 174 (1979) .....	13
<i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....	3
<i>Taxman v. Board of Educ. of Tp. Of Piscataway</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Titanium Metals Corp v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 15

<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	30
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	2
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....	16, 19
<i>Utility Workers Union of America, Local 246, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 39 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	26
<i>W.R. Grace and Co. v. Local Union 759, Int’l Union of United Rubber Workers</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	30
<b>STATUTES &amp; OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, .....	passim
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	2, 10
29 U.S.C. § 153(d).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	2, 11, 28
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	18
Labor Management Relations Act .....	2, 9
29 U.S.C. § 171(a) .....	2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act .....	10
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”) .....	10, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1606.2 .....	10
CHARLES J. MORRIS, <i>THE DEVELOPING LABOR LAW</i> 865 (2d ed. 1983) .....	29
Edwards, <i>Deferral to Arbitration and Waiver of the Duty to Bargain: A Possible Way Out of Everlasting Confusion at the NLRB</i> , 46 OHIO ST. L.J. 23 (1985).....	9, 15, 16, 29, 30, 32, 33
Laura J. Cooper and Catherine Fisk, <i>The Enduring Power of Collective Rights</i> , in <i>LABOR LAW STORIES</i> , 1 (Foundation Press 2005) .....	12, 19

Janelle M. Diller, Note, *Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the Multinational Enterprise*, 73 GEO. L.J. 1465, 1480 (1985) .....11
